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    Statement of Facts
:
THE FACTS
The applicants, Andrei Ivantoc, Tudor Popa, Eudochia Ivantoc and
Victor Petrov, are Moldovan nationals who were born in 1961, 1963, 1963
and 1988 respectively. Mr Ivantoc is also a Romanian national. The first two applicants are currently detained in Tiraspol and Hlinaia respectively. The third applicant is the wife of the first applicant. She is unemployed and lives in Chisinau. The fourth applicant is the second applicant's son. He is a student and lives in Chisinau.
The applicants are represented before the Court by Mr V. Nagacevschi and Mr V. Gribincea, acting on behalf of "Lawyers for Human Rights", a non-governmental organisation based in Chisinau.
A. The circumstances of the case
The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicants, may be summarised as follows.
The  first and the second applicants  are currently detained  in the
"Moldovan Republic of Transdniestria" (MRT), a region of Moldova

known as Transdniestria, which declared its independence in 1991. On
9 December  1993, the first and the second applicants were tried and
convicted   by   the   "Supreme   Court   of  the   Moldavian   Republic   of
Transdniestria" for various crimes and offences such as murder, deliberate
destruction of another's property and the unauthorised use and theft of
ammunition or explosive substances. They were sentenced to 15 years'

imprisonment and confiscation of their property.
In 1999 the applicants and two other individuals who had been tried and convicted with them in 1993, namely Mr Ilascu and Mr Lesco, filed an application with the Court concerning, inter alia, their conditions of detention.
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1.
The Court's judgment of 8 July 2004
In its judgment of 8 July 2004 in the case oflla$cu, Ivantoc, Le$co and Petrov-Popa v. Moldova and Russia ([GC], no. 48787/99, ECHR 2004-...) the Court found that the applicants' detention was contrary to Article 5 § 1 (a) of the Convention and that, since the applicants were still detained, this violation was of a continuous nature (§ 463). The Court further considered that the persecution, ill-treatment and restrictions to which Mr Ivantoc was subjected while in detention constituted "torture" within the meaning of Article 3 of the Convention (§§ 444-447 and 452), and that the harsh conditions of detention experienced by Mr Popa1 could be qualified as inhuman and degrading treatment within the meaning of Article 3 of the Convention (§ 452).
The Court also found that the "Moldavian Republic of Transdniestria" set up in 1991-1992 with the support of Russian Federation "survives by virtue of the military, economic, financial and political support given to it by the Russian Federation" (§ 392). According to the Court, the Moldovan Government did not exercise authority over a part of its territory, namely the part that was under the effective control of the "MRT". However, the Moldovan Government was under a positive obligation under Article 1 of the Convention to take the diplomatic, economic, judicial or other measures that were in its power to take and that were in accordance with international law to secure to the applicants the rights guaranteed by the Convention (§§330-331).
The Court therefore held Russia and Moldova responsible for the alleged violations: Russia for having made no attempt to put an end to the applicants' situation brought about by its agents and for not having acted to prevent violations committed after 5 May 1998 (ibid. § 393), and Moldova on account of its failure to discharge its positive obligations with regard to the acts complained of (ibid. § 350-352).
2.
The particular circumstances of the case after 8 July 2004
The applicants in the present case refer to a number of facts concerning, on the one hand, the conditions in which Mr Ivantoc and Mr Popa have been detained since 8 July 2004 and, on the other, the respondent States' responsibility under Article 1 of the Convention:
a. Conditions of detention
The applicants' conditions of detention have not changed since the Court's judgment of 8 July 2004. Mr Popa is detained in Hlinaia Prison, in the wing for prisoners who have been sentenced to death. His cell contains a metal cage of the same dimensions as the cell, i.e. some 8 m2. Inside the cell there are a metal bed and table. Access of sunlight into the cell is blocked by special blinds, which also prevent the detainee from looking outside. The cell has only artificial light,
Mr Ivantoc is detained in Tiraspol Prison no. 2.
Both Andrei Ivantoc and Tudor Popa continue to be detained in solitary confinement. They are both entitled to a daily one-hour walk in a closed
The applicant's name at the date of the judgment on 8 July 2004 was Petrov-Popa
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courtyard; no other prisoner may be present at the same time. They may also have a shower once a week. In summertime there is no warm water. During the winter of 2004-2005 there was no cold water in Tiraspol Prison no. 2, so that Andrei Ivantoc had only hot water for his shower and for other needs.
The cells are never heated. Unlike Mr Popa, Mr Ivantoc has been allowed to receive an electric heating device from his family. He has also been allowed to build a small wall in order to separate the toilet from the rest of his cell.
The applicants receive neither appropriate treatment for their illnesses -Mr Ivantoc has liver problems and Mr Popa suffers from tuberculosis - nor appropriate meals as prescribed by doctors. They are not permitted to receive visits from the prison doctors, so they are examined by doctors from Chisinau at the request of the OSCE mission in Chisinau. Such requests are generally dealt with within a week. In March 2005 the applicants were examined by doctors from the Red Cross and Mr Popa was subsequently examined by a stomatologist.
The families are not permitted to bring the applicants any medicines.
Andrei Ivantoc is allowed to have four short-term (two-hour) visits and two long-term (three-day) visits per year. However, his wife is the only person permitted to visit him.
Tudor Popa is allowed to have four short-term (two-hour) visits per year. In 2004 and 2005 only his sister Raisa Camenschi visited him. A Romanian-speaking warden was present throughout all the visits.
For the last four years Mr Popa has not been allowed any long-term visits. No explanation has been provided for this refusal.
Short-term visits are generally granted on the same day that the request is made. They take place in a special room. The applicants are separated from the visitor by a window and discussion takes place over the telephone. Applications for long-term visits have to be filed with the prison administration at least a month before the date requested.
Mr Ivantoc is authorised to receive parcels every month. These parcels contain special dietary food which the applicant cooks for himself.
Mr Popa is not authorised to receive parcels every month as prescribed by law. For this reason, the special food he needs is brought to him by his sister at the short-term visits. However, he is not allowed to receive raw food such as potatoes, eggs or pasta and is not allowed to cook.
Tudor Popa is not allowed to receive newspapers in Romanian. Neither Tudor Popa nor Andrei Ivantoc is allowed to write to their families in Romanian using Latin script, although some members of their families do not read the Cyrillic alphabet. Tudor Popa is not allowed to receive newspapers in Romanian. He has a TV set in his cell, but he has access only to Transdniestrian channels.
Andrei Ivantoc is only allowed a radio set in his cell.
All items received by the detainees from their families during their period in detention (TV and radio set, refrigerator etc) must remain in prison after their release.
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b.
Relations between the detained applicants and the other applicants
The applicant Eudochia Ivantoc has no children. The closest member of her family is her husband, who has been detained for the last 13 years. She is currently allowed to see her husband only once every two months, when she is granted short-term visits, She spends a maximum of three days per year with him. Every time her husband has health problems she is prohibited from visiting, so she learns about his health problems from newspapers.
Victor Petrov saw his father for the last time in March 2004. He lives without his mother, who is abroad.
c.
The   respondent   Governments'   responsibility   under   Article   1   of  the
Convention
The applicants allege that neither Moldova nor Russia have taken any measures to put an end to the applicants' detention. On the contrary, they behave in a manner incompatible with their obligations under Article 1 of the Convention:

a)     On 8 July 2004 the Moldovan Ministry of Foreign Affairs issued a
statement in which it expressed its regret that the Russian Federation was delaying the withdrawal of its troops from Moldova, in violation of the decisions taken at the OSCE Summit in Istanbul.
b) On 9 July 2004 the "Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the MRT"
issued a statement accusing the European Court of Human Rights
of having decided the Ilascu, Ivantoc, Le§co and Petrov-Popa
v. Moldova and Russia case in a superficial and biased manner and
confirming that release of the applicants prior to completion of their
term was impossible.

c) The applicants' situation was not discussed during the visit to
Russia of the Moldovan Minister of Foreign Affairs on 13 and
14 July 2004, although the Moldovan Minister met Mr Lavrov, the
Russian Minister of Foreign Affairs, and Mr Kozak, Head of the
Government administration.

d)     On 1 August 2004 Moldova prohibited the import and export of any
merchandise to and from the "MRT".
e) On 3 August 2004 the first Deputy Minister of Foreign Affairs of
the Russian Federation met the "Head of the Transdniestrian
Institution of Foreign Affairs" in Moscow.
f) On 1  September 2004 the press agency Oliva Press published
information stating that the acting President of the Duma and eight

other leaders of various administrative provinces of the Russian
Federation had congratulated the leader of the "MRT" on the occasion of the 14th anniversary of the creation of the "MRT".
g)
On 8  and 9  September 2004 a delegation from the Russian
Chamber of Commerce travelled to Tiraspol on a business trip;
Russian capital plays an important part in the privatisation of
Transdniestrian enterprises.
h)     On  15  December 2004 the new Ambassador of the Russian Federation  to  Moldova went  to  Tiraspol,  where  he met  the
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"President of the MRT", the "Minister of Foreign Affairs" and
"the leadership of the Soviet Supreme". i)      On 8 February 2005 a group from the State Duma met the "Minister
of Foreign Affairs of the MRT" in Tiraspol. On that occasion, the
Moldovan Ministry of Foreign Affairs expressed its indignation at
this visit and the general attitude in various Russian governmental
circles towards the Transdniestrian region. j)      On 5 March 2005 the Ambassador of the Russian Federation to
Moldova went to Tiraspol, where he met the "President of the
MRT". k)     On 5 April 2005 the Russian First Deputy Minister of Foreign
Affairs received the "leader of the institution for external relations
in Transdniestria" in Moscow. 1)      In April 2005 the "Academy for Security, Defence and Rule of Law
Issues", an association created at the initiative of the Russian
Security Council, awarded the "President of the MRT" the Order of
Peter the Great for his personal contribution to the development and
strengthening of Russia.
COMPLAINTS
1 . The first two applicants complain of being detained in violation of Article 5 of the Convention. They point out that the Court found in its judgment of 8 July 2004 that the detention of MM Ivantoc and Popa was unlawful and arbitrary and in violation of Article 5 (paragraph 464) and that it stated that "any continuation of the unlawful and arbitrary detention would necessarily entail a serious prolongation of the violation of Article 5 and a breach of the respondent States' obligation under Article 46 § 1 of the Convention to abide by the Court's judgment." (paragraph 490).
2. The first two applicants also complain that, having regard to their
conditions of detention and to their poor health, the continuing detention
amount to a treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convention and are in
breach of Article 8 of the Convention which guarantees the right to respect
for private life and correspondence. Having regard to the close family
relations between the first two applicants and the third and the fourth
applicant, this detention amounts to treatment contrary to Article 3 and is in
breach of Article 8 in so far as the third and the fourth applicants are
concerned.
3. The applicants further complain under Articles 13 and 46 that they
have no effective remedy before a national authority for these violations and
that the respondent Governments did not take the necessary measures to put
an end to these violations.
The applicants consider that both Moldovan and Russian authorities are responsible for the foregoing violations since they have not taken adequate measures to put a stop to them and since the Transdniestrian territory is under Russia's de facto control.
